WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 237____

(By Mr POFFENBARGER)

PASSED FEBRUARY 15 1971
In Effect JULY 1,1971 Passage

201

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-22-21

Senate Bill No. 237

(By Mr. Poffenbarger)

[Passed February 15, 1971; in effect July 1, 1971.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, chapter one hundred eighty-five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine; and to amend and reenact section four of said chapter one hundred eighty-five, as last amended and reenacted by chapter two hundred seventeen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-seven, all relating to the jurisdiction and judge's salary of the juvenile court of Kanawha county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, chapter one hundred eighty-five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine, be amended and reenacted, and that section four of said chapter one hundred eighty-five, as last amended and reenacted by chapter two hundred seventeen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-seven, be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

JUVENILE COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY.

§2. Jurisdiction.

- 1 The court shall have jurisdiction, within Kanawha
- 2 county, in all proceedings affecting delinquent, neglected,
- 3 defective and state dependent children as set forth
- 4 and enumerated in chapter forty-nine of the code of
- 5 West Virginia; the adoption of adults and children; the
- 6 care, custody, control and disposition of delinquent, men-
- 7 tally or physically disabled and neglected children under
- 8 the age of eighteen years; to take, in the name of the
- 9 state, all manner of recognizance, bonds and obligations
- 10 heretofore or hereafter permitted to be taken in all cases
- 11 where the person charged with delinquency is under
- 12 the age of eighteen years and to continue or discharge
- 13 such recognizance, bonds and obligations.
- 14 The court shall have general equity jurisdiction in any

- 15 causes or proceedings before it, with full power to grant
- 16 injunctions and make monetary awards in matters in-
- 17 volving the care, custody, maintenance, preservation and
- 18 protection of infants under the age of eighteen years,
- 19 who are delinquent, dependent or neglected.
- 20 The manner and modes of procedure, power and juris-
- 21 diction conferred by law upon the circuit court of Ka-
- 22 nawha county in any and all of the foregoing matters
- 23 and causes are hereby conferred upon and shall be exer-
- 24 cised by the juvenile court of Kanawha county.
- 25 The said court shall also have and exercise such other
- 26 jurisdiction and powers, not herein enumerated, as may
- 27 have been heretofore or may be hereafter given to the
- 28 juvenile courts within the several counties of this state,
- 29 and proceedings affecting the treatment and control of
- 30 dependent, neglected, defective and delinquent children
- 31 under the age of eighteen years, and all general laws
- 32 relating to jurisdiction and powers of any court sitting
- 33 as a juvenile court are hereby made applicable to said
- 34 juvenile court.
- 35 The court shall also have jurisdiction within Kana-

36 wha county concurrent with the circuit court of said

4

- 37 county of statutory summary proceedings of the sale,
- 38 lease, or mortgage upon the estate of minors, insane per-
- 39 sons, and convicts.

§4. Salary.

- 1 The judge of the juvenile court of Kanawha county
- 2 shall for his services receive the sum of twenty thou-
- 3 sand dollars per annum, to be paid in monthly install-
- 4 ments out of the county treasury of Kanawha county.
- 5 The county court of Kanawha county shall annually
- 6 make provisions by appropriate levy and appropriation
- 7 for the payment of said salary.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect July 1, 1971. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates approved this the 19th ebruary, 1971. Auch a. Moare Jo.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/18/11
Time 10:45a.m.

ALL SERVED

ALL SE